
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 3 APRIL 2024 AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071  -  Karen Wardle 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Cabinet’s terms of reference which are not on the public 
agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Wednesday, 27 March 2024. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   UPDATED CORPORATE PLAN 2024-2028 (Pages 3 - 38) 
 

5.   ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  (CIL) TO LOCAL 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS (Pages 39 - 48) 
 

6.   SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT: PLANNING FOR CLIMATE 
CHANGE (Pages 49 - 180) 
 

7.   SOLENT FREEPORT: SECURING A LEGACY FOR THE NEW FOREST  
(Pages 181 - 190) 
 

8.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 191 - 208) 
 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 

Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Dan Poole 
Derek Tipp 
 

 



   

 

 

CABINET – 3 APRIL 2024     PORTFOLIO: LEADERS / ALL 

 

UPDATED CORPORATE PLAN 2024-28 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS  

  

1.1 That Cabinet recommend to Council the approval of the Corporate Plan 2024-2028 

in Appendix 1, updated following public consultation; and 

 

1.2 That Cabinet consider any matters arising from the Resources and Transformation 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

2.1 Our draft Corporate Plan was presented to Cabinet on the 6th December 2023.  The 

draft plan was approved for public consultation which ran from the 6th December 

2023 to the 26th January 2024. 

 

2.2 Suggestions, and comments were received over this period and carefully considered 

for inclusion in an updated Corporate Plan.  This revised Corporate Plan and 

associated KPIs (Key Performance Indicators) are now presented for approval. 

 

3. INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE  

  

3.1  Following the 2023 elections, Cabinet considered its strategic plan for the period of 

the administration, resulting in the production of a draft Corporate Plan for 2024 to 

2028.  

  

3.2  The Corporate Plan is the single most important strategy that shapes the way the 

Council works and defines its ambitions.  In doing so it brings together strategic and 

service objectives, helping the organisation to work towards the same vision, values 

and priorities.  

  

3.3  It will be underpinned by a suitable and proportionate performance management 

framework that will detail the plan’s priorities and monitor its delivery. This will 

include the agreed Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). 

  

3.4  This report presents our revised post-consultation Corporate Plan for approval. 

 

4. DEVELOPMENT APPROACH 

4.1  The Corporate Plan reflects the ambitions of the new political administration. 

 

4.2  The plan has been informed by the administration's election manifesto, feedback 

from the residents survey, elected members and staff engagement.   

 

4.3  Delivery of the plan over the next four years will be led by the administration, and 

supported by actions to address the administration’s commitments and the issues 

3

Agenda Item 4



   

 

 

residents feel are important. Priorities and actions will be clearly communicated to 

staff to further support the delivery of the plan.  

 

5. CORPORATE PLAN 2024-2028 

5.1  The Corporate Plan focuses on the challenges ahead and it is these that have 

shaped the vision and priorities within the plan. 

 

5.2  The vision of the plan is to secure a better future by supporting opportunities for the 

people and communities we serve, protecting our unique and special place, and 

securing a vibrant and prosperous New Forest. This has been organised into the 

thematic areas of People, Place and Prosperity. 

 

People  Helping people in the greatest need and creating balanced, resilient, and 

healthy communities who feel safe and supported with easy access to 

services. 

 

Place    Delivering growth, opportunity and services that shape our place now 

and for future generations, within a unique environmental context, to 

ensure we remain a special place to live, work and visit. 

 

Prosperity  Promoting a strong local economy that delivers its aspirations through 

effective partnerships, attracting investment, and increasing skills and
[...]
rity and information governance policy

37



DRAFT

For people, place, prosperity

38



CABINET – 3 APRIL 2024    PORTFOLIO: PLANNING AND ECONOMY 

ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) TO 
LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

 Approve a supplementary budget of £81,100, and subsequently approve the list 
of projects at Appendix 1 of this report totalling £1,081.104.84; and 

 

 Authorises the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economy, in conjunction with the 
Chair of the Executive Advisory Task and Finish Group, to make such 
amendments as they deem appropriate to the approved project lists within 10% of 
the total budget. Any such amendments will be reported to Cabinet via the 
financial monitoring reports. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 This report seeks approval for the funding of a programme of local infrastructure 
projects for the financial year 2024/25, in accordance with the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Expenditure Framework as approved by the Council in 
October 2023.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 New development needs to be supported by physical, social and green infrastructure. 
Developer contributions are collected to make new developments acceptable in 
planning terms, providing mitigation that serves to minimises the impacts on the local 
community and infrastructure.  

 
3.2 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) provides funding to help deliver this 

infrastructure and has been collected by this Council since 2015 
 
3.3 In October 2023, Cabinet followed by a meeting of full Council approved a CIL 

Expenditure Framework (hereafter ‘the Expenditure Framework’). This identified that 
CIL monies would in future be apportioned into three funds: recreational habitat 
mitigation, strategic infrastructure and local infrastructure.  

 
3.4 At the same meeting of Cabinet, it was agreed to allocate £1 million of CIL funds 

towards local infrastructure projects, to be funded in the 
[...]
quirements) 

 How does the project affect security and safety in the community? 

 

48



 

 

CABINET – 3 APRIL 2024 PORTFOLIO: PLANNING AND ECONOMY AND 
ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY  

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT: PLANNING FOR 
CLIMATE CHANGE  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1  That the Cabinet agrees:  

i. The draft responses to representations (attached at Annex 1 to this report); 

ii. That the revised Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) “Planning for Climate 
Change” (attached at Annex 2 to this report) is formally adopted and published on the 
Council’s website; 

iii. That the revised SPD is taken into account as a material consideration in the 
determination of all relevant applications that are submitted after the date of 
adoption; and 

iv. That any final editorial changes to the document prior to publication be agreed by the 
Strategic Director of Place, Operations and Sustainability in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economy. 

2. PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to adopt the supplementary planning 
document (SPD) Planning for Climate Change, following public consultation and 
consequential changes to the document. 
 

2.2 The SPD will be used in the determination of planning applications for the construction 
of new homes, commercial and community buildings. The SPD provides guidance on 
the interpretation and implementation of policies in the adopted Local Plan 2016-2036 
Part 1: Planning Strategy. In particular, parts of Policies STR1: Achieving sustainable 
development and ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness. Taken together 
these policies require that new development is future-proofed for climate change and 
incorporates design measures that improve resource efficiency, climate change 
resilience and reduce environmental impacts. 

 
2.3 The key objectives of this SPD are to encourage the development industry to take all 

reasonable steps to minimise expected car
[...]
lanning Document (SPD) 

 

52 

 

 

Appendix 5: What to do when? Checklist for design and 

construction  

RIBA Stage 2 & 3 

 

MVHR: Mechanical Ventilation with Heat Recovery  

PHPP: Passivhaus Planning Package 

 

This design checklist provides a list of key actions that should be carried out at each 
work stage to meet the KPI targets for new homes.  

This should be shared with the project’s design team to check off after each stage is 
complete. 

178



 

Planning for Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

 

53 

 

 

Checklist for design and construction: RIBA Stage 3+, 4,5 & 6

 

 

 

179



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 3 APRIL 2024      PORTFOLIO - ALL  

SOLENT FREEPORT: SECURING A LEGACY FOR THE NEW 
FOREST 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet: 

 Agrees that the following represent the priorities for the New Forest in respect of 
the economic growth which would be achieved through a successfully delivered 
Solent Freeport: 

 Transport/wider infrastructure 
 Employment and Skills 
 Prosperous Communities 
 Environmental Sustainability 
 The Development of a Local Delivery Plan 

 

 Instructs officers to develop a New Forest Freeport Delivery Plan and bring it back 
to Cabinet for consideration.  

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

2.1 To provide an update to Cabinet on delivery of the Solent Freeport and to seek support 
for a series of New Forest Freeport priorities and the principle of developing a New 
Forest Freeport Delivery Plan.  

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Cabinet, at its meeting of 3 February 2021, agreed to support the bid to Government 
for the creation of the Solent Freeport. Subsequently, Council, at its meeting of 19 July 
2021, approved the submission of an Outline Business Case to Government further 
supporting the establishment of the Freeport. This included a tax site within the 
Council’s Waterside area covering four landholdings – the former Fawley Power 
Station, Exxon Mobil, ABP’s Strategic Land Reserve and Marchwood Port (Solent 
Gateway). 

 
3.2 At its meeting of 21 March 2022, Cabinet agreed to delegate endorsement of the 

Freeport Full Business Case and Memorandum of Understanding to the Chief 
Executive and agreed the Freeport Business Rate Relief policy. 

 
3.3 The Solent Freeport Full Business Case was submitted to government in April 2022 

and was subsequently approved. The Freeport was officially designated and moved 
into delivery phase in December 2022.  

 
3.4 The Solent Freeport Full Business Case set out that the initiative will unlock significant 

investment, create thousands of new jobs and enhance the region’s credentials as a 
global gateway into the UK. The incentives to support investment on tax sites are now 
in place, including business rates relief and other incentives to support capital 
investment. At the same time, business rates growth which results from that 
investment will be pooled and reinvested in the area. 

 
3.5 Decisions in relation to the Freeport are made by the Solent Freeport Board. The 

Leader of New Forest District Council is a Board Member of the Freeport. A sub 
committee of the Freeport Board, the Finance, Resources and Audit Committee, 
considers issues around finance and governance. The Leader is also a Member of 
that Committee. Finally, the Retained Rates Investment Committee considers 

181

Agenda Item 7



recommendations on the use of retained business rates.  The S151 Officer of New 
Forest District Council sits on the sub committee.  

 

4  NEW FOREST TAX SITES UPDATE 

4.1   Tax sites give businesses operating within them access to certain tax benefits ie 
 Enhanced Capital Allowances, Enhanced Structures and Buildings Allowance, Stamp 
 Duty Land Tax reliefs, Employers National Insurance Contribution relief, and 
 Business rate relief. On designation of the Freeport, these benefits were due to end 
 in 2026 but the Chancellor’s latest autumn statement extended that deadline, in 
[...]
 we look to influence how they are utilised 
and ensure that New Forest residents see significant benefit from the Freeport over 
the years ahead. A Delivery Plan is required which establishes the outcomes that a 
successful Freeport would deliver in the New Forest. This Delivery Plan can then form 
the basis for discussions with Freeport on use of business rates and other funding 
opportunities as they come forward. 

 

183



6.2 Both the Future New Forest Partnership Board and the Waterside Steering Group has 
considered what they believe the most appropriate Freeport priorities would be. Each 
of those groups agreed that the priorities to be developed into a New Forest Freeport 
Delivery Plan should be as follows: 

 

 Transport/wider infrastructure 

 Employment and Skills 

 Prosperous Communities 

 Environmental Sustainability 

 The Development of a Local Delivery Plan 

6.3 It is now appropriate for Cabinet to consider whether it agrees that these are the key 
priorities for the District. Further information is provided on each below.  
 

Transport/wider infrastructure 

6.4 The transport asks of the Freeport will need to be considered through a combination of 
the adopted Waterside Transport Strategy, enabling infrastructure required for New 
Forest Freeport tax sites (most notably the A326 upgrade) and the need to realise an 
enhancement of our environment and the National Park. The Waterside Transport 
Strategy identifies the following vision.  

 The Waterside will have a low carbon, resilient and fully integrated transport network 
designed around people and communities, enabling economic growth in an innovative 
way whilst protecting and enhancing health, quality of life and the surrounding 
internationally important environment.  

 
 It will provide for a prosperous community within which people can live, work and have 

easy access to local facilities, whilst enjoying easy, direct and affordable access to: 
 

• The New Forest’s unique env
[...]
e contents 

of the Strategic Risk Register as part of the 6 monthly review process. 
 
2. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
   
2.1  The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1), now included within this report contains the 

significant cross cutting risks, as identified by senior and executive council officers in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holders, in the Council achieving the priorities set out in the 
‘Community Matters Corporate Plan 2020-24’. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The objective of risk management is to recognise potential risks that could hinder the 

Council in reaching its objectives. It is intended to assess, devise, and put into action 
reliable strategies to diminish the probability and potential consequences of these risks 
materialising. 

 
3.2 The council is legally obligated to establish protocols for handling risks according to the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations. This entails implementing effective internal controls that 
support the efficient functioning of the council and includes procedures for risk 
management. Accordingly, this holds great importance in the council's Local Code of 
Practice for Corporate Governance and is a key aspect of assurance highlighted in the 
Annual Governance Statement, relying heavily on a strong risk management framework. 

 
4.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
4.1 The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1) captures the most significant cross cutting risks 

to the delivery of the current Corporate Plan and the proposed actions to mitigate these 
risks.  

 
4.2 The attached Appendix 1 presents the progress report for the actions required, with the 

blue narrative providing an overview of the current status for each item. It is important to 
note that the strategic risk register operates on a 6-month cycle. In June, the entire register 
is reviewed to assess the relevance of each cross-cutting risk and identifying any new 
cross-cutting risks that need to added, ensuring that risk scores accurately reflect the 
current sit
[...]
sulting action plans. 

207



D E L I V E R I N G F O R O U R C O M M U N I T I E S 

Strategic Risk Register 2020 - 2024 • January 2024
202

ne w f or es t . go v . u k n ew f o re s t d c n ew f o re s tg o v 

E. Inclusion of climate change
risks in service level risk
assessments and business
continuity plans.
Progress update: Ongoing
process and review.

F. Training for officers and
members, particularly O&S
panel members, on climate
change, nature and
sustainability issues.
Progress update: Initial training
for officers and members took
place in 2023. Further training
is scheduled for early 2024.

G. Aligning level of resourcing to
meet emerging corporate
priorities.
Progress update: To be
determined alongside adoption
of new corporate plan.

208


	Agenda
	4 Updated Corporate Plan 2024-2028
	Appendix 1 - Corporate plan

	5 Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy  (CIL) to local infrastructure projects
	6 Supplementary Planning Document: Planning for Climate Change
	Annex 1 - Consultation summary
	Annex 2 - Climate Change SPD

	7 Solent Freeport: Securing a legacy for the New Forest
	8 Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

3 APRIL 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 3 April 2024 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Jeremy Heron 
 

* Dan Poole 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Alan Alvey 
Peter Armstrong 
Steve Clarke 
Keith Craze 
Philip Dowd 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 

 

Alan O'Sullivan 
Caroline Rackham 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 

 
Also In Attendance: 
 
  
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, Dean Brunton, James Carpenter, James Clarke, 
Tanya Coulter, Rebecca Drummond, Richard Knott, James Smith, Clive Tritton, 
Joe Tyler and Saqib Yasin 
 
 
Apologies 
There were no apologies for absence received from any Cabinet members. 
 

70   LEADERS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Digital Planning Support 

The Leader was pleased to report that the District Council had successfully bid to 

receive £100,000 in funding from the Government to improve digital planning 

processes. The funds had been awarded to help deliver a modern and efficient 21st 

century planning system that would be data-driven, standards based, and powered 

by modern, customer focussed products and services – all in line with the Future 

New Forest transformation programme. 



 
Cabinet 3 APRIL 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

The funding would help to improve the tools used to digitally map data across the 

district, which would provide residents and businesses with the most up to date and 

relevant information when using key online planning services, including the location 

of planning applications, viewing the locations of Tree Preservation Orders, finding 

the location of listed buildings, and identifying conservation areas.  

Apprenticeship and Skills Hub 
 
Using UK Share Prosperity funding the District Council had partnered with Solent 
Business & Skills Solutions to launch the New Forest Apprenticeship and Skills 
Hub, which provides businesses in the district with free advice about 
apprenticeships and skills training.   
 
Businesses could contact the hub for guidance about apprenticeship funding 
options, obtaining a levy transfer from an apprenticeship levy-paying employer, and 
hiring processes, as well as how to find suitable providers for training and skills 
development programmes. Further details were available on the Solent Business 
and Skills website. 
 

71   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024, be confirmed and 
signed. 
 
 

72   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

73   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation. 
 

74   UPDATED CORPORATE PLAN 2024-2028  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommended to Council the approval of the Corporate Plan 

2024-2028 in Appendix 1, updated following public consultation; and 

   
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Council 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leaders / All 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in report. 



 
Cabinet 3 APRIL 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader presented the Updated Corporate Plan for 2024-2028 and thanked all 
Officers and Councillors who were involved in its development.  
  
The Performance and Insight Manager reported that, leading up to the consultation, 
the Corporate Plan had been informed by the administration's election manifesto, 
feedback from the residents' survey, elected members and staff engagement. 
Following consultation, feedback has been reviewed with the Executive 
Management Team, Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the Corporate Plan was now 
ready for approval by Council.   
  
The Council’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) had been firmed up and 
contained a list of measures that were aligned to the Corporate Plan and could be 
monitored via the performance management programme.   
  
Feedback on the proposed Corporate Plan had been widely positive, with 75% of 
respondents agreeing with the vision for the District. All feedback on the plan was 
considered and was used to shape the final iteration of the plan.   
  
There were two further amendments to the version of the Plan that was presented 
to Cabinet on the 3rd April 2024. Both were discussed at panel and will be updated 
to the final published version.  
  
The Resources and Transformation Overview and Scrutiny Panel had reservations 
on the emphasis of the Freeport within the Plan and so more balance was awarded 
to this subject, whilst the focus on housebuilding targets and the progress made 
within the last financial quarter were positively acknowledged.   
  
Comments from Members on the perception of crime measure and on climate 
change were noted by Cabinet and acknowledgement to the ongoing work on 
defining the targets and KPIs was given.  It was explained that work with each 
service unit was underway on developing a ‘definition document’ to provide the 
baseline context for each KPI measure to profile each target and assign them to a 
designated officer. 
 

75   ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) TO LOCAL 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS  

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That a supplementary budget of £81,100 be approved, and subsequently 

approve the list of projects at Appendix 1 of the Cabinet report totalling 

£1,081.104.84; and 

 

b) That the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economy, in conjunction with the 

Chair of the Executive Advisory Task and Finish Group, be authorised to 

make such amendments as they deem appropriate to the approved project 

lists within 10% of the total budget. Any such amendments will be reported 

to Cabinet via the financial monitoring reports. 



 
Cabinet 3 APRIL 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Economy 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder Planning and Economy presented the proposed list of CIL 
projects following officer assessment and the Member Task and Finish Group.  
 
The Planning Implementation and Monitoring Team Leader explained that 26 
projects had been successful in their application for CIL funding with the list of 
projects contained in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 
Applications for funding had been assessed via the robust framework set by 
Cabinet in October 2023 and were evaluated by officers in accordance with the 
approved criteria which was then scrutinised by the Task and Finish Group.  
 
Cabinet were being asked to approve an additional £81,100 to the already 
approved £1million. It was explained that the Council already held these funds and 
therefore would not incur any additional direct cost.   
 
The Council was keen to fund as many projects as possible and would engage with 
those applicants that were unsuccessful to seek other potential funding 
opportunities.   
 
The matter of a strategic CIL approach would be deliberated at a future Council 
date. 
 

76   SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT: PLANNING FOR CLIMATE 
CHANGE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet agreed:  

a) The draft responses to representations (attached at Annex 1 to the Cabinet 
report); 

b) That the revised Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) “Planning for 
Climate Change” (attached at Annex 2 to the Cabinet report) is formally 
adopted and published on the Council’s website; 



 
Cabinet 3 APRIL 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

c) That the revised SPD is taken into account as a material consideration in the 
determination of all relevant applications that are submitted after the date of 
adoption; and 

d) That any final editorial changes to the document prior to publication be 
agreed by the Strategic Director of Place, Operations and Sustainability in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economy. 

KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Economy / Environment and Sustainability  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economy and the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Sustainability introduced the item and explained that the SPD was 
now in its final form and would stand as an advisory document that would 
encourage developers to play their part in building sustainable and resilient 
buildings that could adapt to climate issues whilst reducing the carbon emissions 
involved.  
 
It was explained by the Senior Policy Planner that the standards contained within 
the SPD could not go over and above the Council’s adopted local plan nor 
nationally set policies. However, a primary benefit of the SPD would be in how it 
sets a base for future NFDC planning policies to be built upon. These policies would 
be developed during the local plan review which is just beginning.   
 
Members commented on the lack of reference to biodiversity and nature within the 
SPD. The Senior Policy Planner explained that this document’s focus was on 
tangible outcomes relating to development within the District and that other 
documents and policies, such as with biodiversity net-gain in planning applications, 
did concern these matters.  The Senior Policy Planner also noted that Biodiversity 
Net gain is now a national requirement.  
 
It was hoped that developers would take heed of the SPD and seek to install 
infrastructure such as ground source heat pumps where possible whilst reducing 
their own carbon footprint when building.  
 
The Senior Policy Planner explained that as part of the SPD adoption process, all 
Town and Parish Councils will be written to with an explanation of the document 
and what changes it entails. Furthermore, all Town and Parish Councils are 
consulted with as a specific consultee on local planning documents. More detail 



 
Cabinet 3 APRIL 2024 
 

 

 
6 

 

would be provided as to where the SPD could go in future and how it could help 
shape policies within the new Local Plan. 
 

77   SOLENT FREEPORT: SECURING A LEGACY FOR THE NEW FOREST  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 

a) Agrees that the following represent the priorities for the New Forest in 

respect of the economic growth which would be achieved through a 

successfully delivered Solent Freeport: 

 Transport/wider infrastructure 

 Employment and Skills 

 Prosperous Communities 

 Environmental Sustainability 

 The Development of a Local Delivery Plan 
 

b) Instructs officers to develop a New Forest Freeport Delivery Plan and bring 

it back to Cabinet for consideration.  

KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
All  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
 
The Leader introduced the report and explained that the Solent Freeport was now 
in its full delivery phase with Marchwood Solent Gateway Site recently seeing its 
first spade in the ground. The aim was for the Solent port at Southampton to 
become a global trading gateway. Alongside this, incentives to support investment 
on tax sites are now in place and would run until 2031. The ability to retain and 
reinvest the business rates which result from investment will be in place for 25 
years. 
 
It was now for the Council to agree the priorities for the New Forest in respect of the 
economic growth that would be achieved through a successfully delivered Solent 
Freeport. The proposed priorities were set out within the report and would be 
achieved by way of a New Forest Freeport Delivery Plan that officers would develop 
for Cabinet consideration.  
 



 
Cabinet 3 APRIL 2024 
 

 

 
7 

 

The Strategic Regeneration Advisor informed Cabinet that the forecasted income 
generation for the next 25 years, identified within the Freeport full business case, 
was c£500million. This was across the entire Solent Freeport and would not be 
solely ringfenced for the New Forest. It was therefore vitally important that NFDC 
put forward a robust and clear delivery plan, shaped by its priorities, to ensure that 
a good portion of the income generated is reinvested in the District.   
 
The priorities proposed to make up a delivery plan had been supported by the 
Future New Forest District Partnership, the Steering Group and the Place and 
Sustainability Overview and Scrutiny Panel.   
 
Cabinet acknowledged that skills and development were vital to the success of the 
New Forest and that it was imperative that the upskilling was delivered through 
schools, higher education and in the community. Discussions on this matter had 
taken place between the Leader and the Solent Skills Meeting Group. The New 
Forest’s unique circumstances and opportunities meant that a regional approach to 
skills and development may not be the most applicable or beneficial to the District 
and therefore it was vital for NFDC to put forward its own bespoke delivery plan.   
 
Infrastructure improvements were already being seen at the Marchwood Military 
Port and the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economy explained that this 
development was an example of where facilities would be enhanced whilst bringing 
employment to the area. Other members expressed that the development of 
modern, efficient infrastructure was fundamental to the District.   
 
Discussions were ongoing regarding the offer of apprenticeships and the offer 
available to young people in the District. It was agreed that information must be 
communicated to young people on the opportunities available to them so that they 
could flourish in the New Forest without the need to leave the area. 
 

78   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet reviewed feedback from Audit Committee and noted the contents of 
the Strategic Risk Register as part of the 6 monthly review process.  
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leaders / All  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 



 
Cabinet 3 APRIL 2024 
 

 

 
8 

 

The Leader introduced the Strategic Risk Register following the 6 monthly review 
process and explained that most of the risks had been covered, with a specific 
budget set aside for any potential ‘rainy day’ issues that may occur.  
 
It was clarified that the blue action points showed the progress of each action 
alongside the potential risk. The document highlighted the challenges facing the 
Council, outlined the actionable mitigation strategies attached to these risks, and 
laid out the proactive approach to assessing risks. A ‘risk owner’ would be 
designated to provide updates on actions and mitigation of risks. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


